TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM372561

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fifth Third Bank		02/05/2016	CORPORATION: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dentek Oral Care, Inc.	
Street Address:	307 Excellence Way	
City:	Maryville	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37801	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TENNESSEE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 30

Registration Number:	4476685	
1 9	TT/0000	DENTEK
Registration Number:	4211444	FRESH CLEAN
Registration Number:	4029901	TWISTED CLEAN
Registration Number:	3919901	COMFORT-FIT
Registration Number:	3914550	COMPLETE CLEAN
Registration Number:	3960145	SONIC WATER JET
Registration Number:	3960110	SLIM BRUSH
Registration Number:	3433309	SILK
Registration Number:	3131271	COMFORT WIRE
Registration Number:	3114282	FUN FLOSSERS
Registration Number:	3135341	EASY ANGLE
Registration Number:	3410973	VIEW GO
Registration Number:	2974417	COMFORT CLEAN
Registration Number:	3782487	COMPLETE CLEAN
Registration Number:	3782488	COMFORT CLEAN
Registration Number:	3690478	CUSTOM COMFORT
Registration Number:	3619132	TEMPARIN
Registration Number:	3353137	COMFORT CLEAN
Registration Number:	3599997	HELO

TRADEMARK REEL: 005727 FRAME: 0459

900353586

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3518651	JAW PAIN RELIEF
Registration Number:	3393625	WAX DOTS
Registration Number:	3415012	SEE LIKE THE DENTIST
Registration Number:	3540734	ISEE
Registration Number:	2400898	THIN SET
Registration Number:	2132258	DENTEK
Registration Number:	1793554	SUPER PIK
Registration Number:	1767347	U.S. DENTEK
Registration Number:	1805201	GINGIBRUSH
Registration Number:	3778486	ORAMOIST
Registration Number:	3036785	CANKER COVER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3122076400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-207-1000

Email: mbenson@reedsmith.com

Correspondent Name: Robert E. Browne Address Line 1: Reed Smith LLP

Address Line 2: 10 South Wacker Drive, 40th Floor

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	330225-00011
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert E. Browne
SIGNATURE:	/Robert E. Browne/
DATE SIGNED:	02/09/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release of Security Interest in IP#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in IP#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest in IP#page3.tif source=Release of Security Interest in IP#page4.tif

RELEASE OF GRANTS OF SECURITY INTEREST PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

This Release of Grants of Security Interest Patents and Trademarks, dated as of February 5, 2016 ("Release"), is made by Fifth Third Bank, an Ohio corporation, as Administrative Agent with an address at 222 S. Riverside Plaza, 31st Floor, Mail Drop GRVR1A, Chicago, Illinois 60606 ("Agent"), in favor of DENTEK ORAL CARE, INC. a Tennessee corporation with an address at 307 Excellence Way, Maryville, Tennessee 37801 ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Guaranty and Security Agreements (as defined herein) or Grants of Security Interest (as defined herein), as applicable.

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement dated December 17, 2010 by and among Grantor, Agent, and others party thereto (the "2010 Guaranty and Security Agreement"), (ii) that certain Grant of Security Interest Patents and Trademarks dated December 17, 2010 ("2010 Grant of Security Interest"), originally recorded in the Trademark Assignment database of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on May December 21, 2010 at Reel/Frame 4484/0729 and in the Patent Assignment database of the USPTO on December 21, 2010 at Reel/Frame 25528/0720; (iii) that certain Amended and Restated Guaranty and Security Agreement dated by May 8, 2014 by and among the Grantor, Agent, and others party thereto (the "A&R Guaranty and Security Agreement" and together with the 2010 Guaranty and Security Agreement, the "Guaranty and Security Agreements"), (iv) that certain Amended and Restated Grant of Security Interest Patents and Trademarks dated May 8, 2014 ("A&R Grant of Security Interest"), originally recorded in the Trademark Assignment database of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on May 9, 2014 at Reel/Frame 5277/0353 and in the Patent Assignment database of the USPTO on May 9, 2014 at Reel/Frame 32863/778 and (v) that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks dated March 16, 2015 ("2015 Grant of Security Interest" and together with the 2010 Grant of Security Interest and the A&R Grant of Security Interest, the "Grants of Security Interest"), originally recorded in the Trademark Assignment database of the USPTO on March 16, 2015 at Reel/Frame 005478/0794, Grantor granted to Agent a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to Marks, Patents, all Proceeds of the Marks and Patents, the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated, and all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks and Patents or unfair competition regarding the same, including the Marks and Patents identified in Schedule 1 attached hereto (collectively, the "Patent and Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Agent has agreed to release and discharge Grantor from the terms and conditions set forth in the Guaranty and Security Agreements and Grants of Security Interest, and the parties wish to record with the USPTO the release of the security interest against the Patent and Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Agent does hereby release and discharge (in each case without recourse and without representation or warranty of any kind or nature, express or implied) the security interest, liens, and all other rights, if any, it may have in the Patent and Trademark Collateral.

ISIGNATURE APPEARS ON FOLLOWING PAGE

LEGAL02/36054759v4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release on behalf of Agent as of the date first written above.

FIFTH THIRD BANK, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT

Signature:

Printed Name: JON ATHAN A ADAMS

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

Schedule 1

TRADEMARKS

<u>Mark</u>	Registration Registration		Current	
	<u>Number</u>	<u>Date</u>	<u>Owner</u>	
DENTEK	4476685	02/04/2014	DenTek Oral Care, Inc.	
FRESH CLEAN	4211444	09/18/2012	DenTek Oral Care, Inc.	
TWISTED CLEAN	4029901	09/20/2011	DenTek Oral Care, Inc.	
COMFORT-FIT	3919901	02/15/2011	DenTek Oral Care, Inc.	
COMPLETE CLEAN	3914550	02/01/2011	DenTek Oral Care, Inc.	
SONIC WATER JET	3960145	05/10/2011	DenTek Oral Care, Inc.	
SLIM BRUSH	3960110	05/10/2011	DenTek Oral Care, Inc.	
SILK	3433309	05/20/2008	DenTek Oral Care, Inc.	
COMFORT WIRE	3131271	08/15/2006	DenTek Oral Care, Inc.	
Fun flossers	3114282	07/11/2006	DenTek Oral Care, Inc.	
EASY ANGLE	3135341	08/29/2006	DenTek Oral Care, Inc.	
VIEW GO	3410973	04/08/2008	DenTek Oral Care, Inc.	
COMFORT CLEAN	2974417	07/19/2005	DenTek Oral Care, Inc.	
COMPLETE CLEAN	3782487	04/27/2010	DenTek Oral Care, Inc.	
COMFORT CLEAN	3782488	04/27/2010	DenTek Oral Care, Inc.	
CUSTOM COMFORT	3690478	09/29/2009	DenTek Oral Care, Inc.	
TEMPARIN	3619132	05/12/2009	DenTek Oral Care, Inc.	
COMFORT CLEAN	3353137	12/11/2007	DenTek Oral Care, Inc.	
HELO	3599997	03/31/2009	DenTek Oral Care, Inc.	
JAW PAIN RELIEF	3518651	10/14/2008	DenTek Oral Care, Inc.	
WAX DOTS	3393625	03/04/2008	DenTek Oral Care, Inc.	
SEE LIKE THE DENTIST	3415012	04/22/2008	DenTek Oral Care, Inc.	
I SEE	3540734	12/02/2008	DenTek Oral Care, Inc.	
THIN SET	2400898	10/31/2000	DenTek Oral Care, Inc.	
DENTEK	2132258	01/27/1998	DenTek Oral Care, Inc.	
SUPER PIK	1793554	09/21/1993	DenTek Oral Care, Inc.	
U.S. DENTEK	1767347	04/27/1993	DenTek Oral Care, Inc.	
GINGIBRUSH	1805201	11/16/1993	DenTek Oral Care, Inc.	
ORAMOIST	3778486	04/20/2010	DenTek Oral Care, Inc.	
CANKER COVER	3036785	12/27/2005	DenTek Oral Care, Inc.	

REGISTERED PATENTS

Patent <u>Description</u>	Patent <u>Number</u>	Application Filing Date	Patent <u>Issue Date</u>
DENTAL FLOSSER WITH TONGUE CLEANER	7,997,287	02/06/2007	08/16/2011
DENTAL GUARD	7,971,591	12/08/2006	07/05/2011
DENTAL GUARD	7,954,496	02/08/2007	06/07/2011
LOW PROFILE MOUTHGUARD	7,832,404	06/05/2008	11/16/2010
DENTAL DEVICE	D640,007	04/08/2009	06/14/2011
LOW PROFILE MOUTHGUARD	D614,304	12/21/2007	04/20/2010
DENTAL FLOSSER	D609,405	06/08/2009	02/02/2010
DENTAL PICK DEVICE	D594,985	05/13/2008	06/23/2009
COMBINATION DENTAL FLOSSER AND PICK	D582,098	10/16/2007	12/02/2008
COMBINATION DENTAL FLOSSER AND PICK	D577,462	10/16/2007	09/23/2008
INTERDENTAL BRUSH HANDLE	D575,004	02/06/2007	08/12/2008
TONGUE SCRAPER	D571,470	08/21/2007	06/17/2008
FLOSSING DEVICE	D532,160	10/18/2005	11/14/2006
DENTAL DEVICE	D531,812	10/19/2005	11/14/2006
FLOSSING DEVICE	D531,758	10/18/2005	11/7/2006
DENTAL FLOSSER	D531,757	10/18/2005	11/7/2006
HANDLE FOR DISPOSABLE FLOSSERS	D521,687	07/15/2005	05/23/2006
DENTAL PICK	D461,894	11/05/2001	08/20/2002
GUM BRUSH	D413,729	11/20/1995	09/14/1999
TONGUE SCRAPER	D408,534	08/18/1998	04/20/1999

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent <u>Description</u>	Application <u>Number</u>	Application Filing Date	Application Publication Date
TOPICAL ANESTHETIC APPLICATOR, AND METHOD FOR NUMBING A DENTAL AREA	14/072,564	11/5/2013	Pending
DENTAL GUARD WITH TEMPORARY FORMING TRAY	13/081,853	04/07/2011	10/13/2011

LEGAL02/36054759v4

RECORDED: 02/09/2016